

2018

U.S. Supreme Court Brief of Professors of Conflict of Laws and Civil Procedure as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, Animal Science Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd.

Christopher A. Whytock
University of California, Irvine School of Law, cwhytock@law.uci.edu

Zachary Clopton
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.uci.edu/faculty_scholarship



Part of the [Conflict of Laws Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief for Professors of Conflict of Laws and Civil Procedure as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, Animal Science Products, Inc. et al., 138 S.Ct. 1865 (2018) (No. 16-1220).

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by UCI Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Faculty Scholarship by an authorized administrator of UCI Law Scholarly Commons.

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE
SCHOOL OF LAW & LEGAL STUDIES RESEARCH PAPER SERIES

&

CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
LEGAL STUDIES RESEARCH PAPER SERIES

**U.S. Supreme Court Brief of
Professors of Conflict of Laws and
Civil Procedure as Amici Curiae in
Support of Petitioners, Animal Science
Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome
Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd.**

Christopher A. Whytock* & Zachary D. Clopton**

*University of California, Irvine School of Law & Legal Studies
Research Paper No. 2018-13

**Cornell Law School Research Paper No. 18-32

This paper can be downloaded without charge from:
The Social Science Research Network Electronic Paper Collection:
<http://ssrn.com/abstract=3135248>

Electronic copy available at: <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3135248>

No. 16-1220

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**Brief Of Professors Of Conflict Of Laws And Civil
Procedure As *Amici Curiae* In Support Of
Petitioners**

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

NEIL A.F. POPOVIĆ
COUNSEL OF RECORD
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
Four Embarcadero Center,
17th Floor
San Francisco, CA
94111-4109
npopovic@sheppardmullin.com
415-774-3156

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S “BOUND-TO-DEFER” RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH BASIC AMERICAN CONFLICT-OF- LAWS PRINCIPLES.	4
A. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 44.1.	5
B. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PRINCIPLE THAT U.S. COURTS SHOULD ACCURATELY DETERMINE FOREIGN LAW.....	11
C. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULE VIOLATES THE PRINCIPLE OF JUDICIAL INDEPENDENCE IN THE DETERMINATION OF FOREIGN LAW.	16

II.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL PRACTICE.	19
A.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH FOREIGN PRACTICE.	19
B.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL PRACTICE.	23
III.	DEFERENCE PRINCIPLES SHOULD NOT BE PART OF THE DETERMINATION OF FOREIGN LAW.	25
A.	A RULE REQUIRING DEFERENCE IS INAPPROPRIATE BECAUSE IT WOULD ALLOW FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS TO UNDULY INFLUENCE THE APPLICATION OF U.S. LAW.	26
B.	INTERNATIONAL COMITY DOES NOT REQUIRE DEFERENCE TO A FOREIGN GOVERNMENT'S STATEMENT ABOUT FOREIGN LAW.	30

C.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S “BOUND-TO-DEFER” APPROACH RAISES COMPLEX QUESTIONS OF FOREIGN LAW THAT MIGHT THEMSELVES RAISE INTERNATIONAL COMITY CONCERNS.....	34
IV.	U.S. COURTS SHOULD GIVE RESPECTFUL CONSIDERATION TO A FOREIGN GOVERNMENT’S STATEMENT ABOUT FOREIGN LAW, BUT THEY STILL MUST DETERMINE FOREIGN LAW INDEPENDENTLY.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	APPENDIX.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> 197 F.3d 694, 713 (5th Cir.1999).....	16
<i>Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> 197 F.3d 694, 713 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>The Amistad</i> , 40 U.S. 518, 520, 593-97 (1841) (Story, J.)	27
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839).....	30
<i>Bodum USA, Inc. v. La Cafetière, Inc.</i> 621 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2010) (Wood, J., concurring)	11, 12
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> 523 U.S. 371, 375 (1998).....	36
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	34
<i>de Fontbrune v. Wofsy</i> 838 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11, 17
<i>Garcia v. Pinelo</i> 808 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16

<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) (Gorsuch, J.)	18
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	18
<i>Iracheta v. Holder</i> 730 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Lehman Brothers v. Schein</i> 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	37
<i>Madanes v. Madanes</i> 186 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	12
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> 753 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Pazcoguin v. Radcliffe</i> 292 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>PNC Financial Services Group, Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> 503 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Products and Ventures International v. Axus Stationary (Shanghai) Ltd.</i> 2017 WL 201703 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2017).....	17
<i>Rationis Enterprises Inc. v. Hyundai Mipo Dockyard Co.</i> 426 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 2005)	11

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community, 136 S.Ct. 2090, 2108 (2016).....	30
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	36
<i>United States v. McNab</i> 331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15, 28
<i>United States v. Pink</i> 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	7, 8, 10
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation</i> 584 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	18
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation</i> 810 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	29
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation</i> 837 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp.</i> 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	33
<u>Federal: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 1525.....	37
16 U.S.C. § 3372(a)(2)(A)	14
28 U.S.C. §§ 2072 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b)(2)	28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 43(a)	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1, Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules—1966	9, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1, Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules—1966	5, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1, Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules—1966	5, 8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1's	2, 6, 8, 12
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act	33
Uniform Foreign-Country Money Judgments Recognition Act § 4, available at http://www.uniformlaws.org/shared/ docs/foreign%20country%20money% 20judgments%20recognition/ufcmjra _final_05.pdf	14
